practices for the revenue to be recognised at net basis for some of the Group’s trading transactions as
the Group is acting as agent more than principle obligator. As required by IAS 8 “Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimate and Errors”, this restatement has been made retrospectively and as
presented in the table below, the impact of the change in revenue recognition is to decrease revenue
and corresponding cost of sales, with no impact to gross profit, profit for the period, earnings per
share in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income, or to
other primary statements at all.

Consequently, the Group’s consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2014 and the unaudited interim
condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2014,
and certain explanatory notes have been restated to reflect this prior period adjustment.

Interim Report 2015 43

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2014 and 2013:

As at 31 December 2014

The Group
Previously

reported Adjustment Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Investments accounted for using the equity
method 115,217 77,901 193,118

Available-for-sale financial assets 184,518 (148,798) 35,720
Deferred income tax assets 329,907 28,078 357,985
Reserves (4,044,575) 42,819 (4,001,756)

As at 31 December 2013

The Group
Previously

reported Adjustment Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Investments accounted for using the equity
method 21,801 132,004 153,805

Available-for-sale financial assets 259,042 (195,063) 63,979
Deferred income tax assets 300,887 23,891 324,778
Deferred income tax liabilities (11,635) 9,817 (1,818)
Reserves (3,708,696) 29,351 (3,679,345)

China Aluminum International Engineering Corporation Limited44

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

Impact on the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for six
months ended 30 June 2014:

For the six months ended 30 June 2014

The Group
Previously

reported Adjustment Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue (8,850,244) 1,007,053 (7,843,191)
Cost of sales 7,835,479 (1,007,053) 6,828,426
Other income (84,678) 60,868 (23,810)
Financial income (70,034) (60,868) (130,902)
Share of losses/(profit) of investments

accounted for using the equity method 172 (2,062) (1,890)
Income tax expense 99,932 516 100,448
Fair value gains on available for sale

financial assets, net of tax (30,487) 29,183 (1,304)
Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity owners of the Company (223,216) 27,637 (195,579)

The directors considered that the impact of above prior year adjustments on earnings per share is
immaterial.

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

6.1 Financial risk factors

The activities of the Group expose them to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign
exchange risk, interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information do not include all financial risk management
information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in
conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements as at 31 December 2014.